
CAO 649-d 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

0150-11934-0000 
T R A N S M I T T A L 

TO 
Council 
 

DATE COUNCIL FILE NO. 

FROM 
Municipal Facilities Committee 

COUNCIL DISTRICT 
14 

 
At its meeting held on July 29, 2021, the Municipal Facilities Committee (MFC) adopted the 
recommendations of the attached General Services Department (GSD) report, which is hereby transmitted 
for Council consideration. Adoption of the report recommendation would authorize GSD to negotiate and 
execute an Amendment to the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation (FBI) and the City of Los Angeles for the FBI’s continued occupancy and to make further 
modifications to the office space in the Police Administration Building (PAB) located at 100 West First Street, 
for joint task force and law enforcement programs, for a term of ten years, commencing on the date of 
execution.  
 
There is no additional General Fund impact beyond a potential contribution of approximately $15,000 
towards space modifications using monies budgeted within the annual capital program budgeted for police 
facilities, with a contribution of up to $113,440 from the FBI to address the majority of the projected capital 
improvement costs. Under the proposed terms, no additional fees would be charged to the FBI for the use 
of this space.  
 
 

______________________________ 
Mathew W. Szabo 

City Administrative Officer 
Chair, Municipal Facilities Committee 

 
MWS:LJS:05220026 

08-09-2021



July 29, 2021 

Honorable City Council
City of Los Angeles
c/o City Clerk
Room 395, City Hall
Los Angeles, California 90012

Attention: Michael Espinosa, Legislative Assistant

REQUEST AUTHORITY TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT 
TO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE FBI AND CITY FOR 
USE OF OFFICE SPACE AT THE POLICE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING

The Department of General Services (GSD) requests authority to negotiate and execute an 
amendment to the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation (FBI) and the City of Los Angeles for the FBI’s continued use and further 
modifications of office space in the Police Administration Building (PAB) at 100 West 1st Street,
Los Angeles, CA 90012 for use in joint and sensitive law enforcement programs.

BACKGROUND

On November 9, 2009, the City Council adopted a motion (CF 09-2623; Attachment A) authorizing 
the Department of General Services, Bureau of Engineering and the Los Angeles Police 
Department (LAPD) to negotiate and execute a MOA with the FBI for the purpose of designating 
approximately 2,353 s.f. of office space at PAB to be used jointly by LAPD, State and Federal 
agencies participating in a Joint Terrorism Task Force (JTTF). The term of the no-cost MOA was 
for ten years with automatic annual extensions until terminated by either party. The MOA allows
the FBI to make tenant improvements to the area at their cost. 

The amendment to the MOA removes the requirement that BOE approve the latest improvements, 
as they are not structural in nature. The GSD Construction Forces provided an estimate for the 
improvements in May 2020. (Attachment B) An updated estimate has since been provided.  
(Attachment C)  

The proposed amendment revises the terms of the MOA by implementing a second ten-year term, 
cease the automatic annual renewal at the end of the ten-year term and allows the FBI to make 
further tenant improvements.  























T:\zEst\F735\F735010E PD PAB-SCIF UPGRADE, Estimate Page 1 of  3

DATE:

ADDRESS: BLDG. NO.:

PLAN # & DATE:

COUNCIL DIST.:
0E P

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
10

$17,000390 VENDOR 0 $0

           DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES           
CONSTRUCTION FORCES DIVISION

BUDGETARY ESTIMATE 

5/20/2020

FROM: Kelly Cooper , BC&M Gen Supt. II PREPARED BY: Zoe Mucogllava

TO: DAVID RIEMEN C&M: Nicolás Díaz

W.O. #: F735010E 

BLDG. NAME: 9/63POLICE ADMINISTRATION 100 W. First St., 90012

DURATION: DATE REC'D: N/A1 1/2 MONTH N/A

CFT DESCRIPTION OF WORK
LABOR 
HOURS LABOR

MATERIAL or 
SUB-CONTR COMMENTS

PROJECT TITLE:

SCOPE OF WORK: COST TO UPGRADE AN EXISTING SCIF AT PAB.

NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK: Unforeseen conditions, Off-hour work, Overtime.

14PD  PAB SCIF-UPGRADE

373 ELECTRICAL 210 $18,917 $4,050
371 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 124 $9,952 $500

IMPORTANT NOTE: The recommended funding 
amount includes a 20% contingency for unforeseen 
conditions, missed and/or underestimated line items.

Budgetary estimates are for budget purposes and based on 
preliminary plans and information.  Budgetary estimates do 
not include unforeseen conditions and changes in the 
original scope of work.  Budgetary estimates are good for 
90 days from date of estimate.

$38,250

$113,440

$4,208

$52,076

$94,534

$18,907
RECOMMENDED 20% 

CONTINGENCY:

ESTIMATE TOTAL:

RECOMMENDED 
FUNDING AMOUNT:

LABOR TOTAL:

OP SUPPORT 11%

$0ADD ALTERNATIVES:

MATERIAL TOTAL:

TOTALS: $52,076 $38,250

$500
375 CARPENTER 251 $17,873 $14,200
374 PAINTING 62 $3,515 $2,000

376 22 $1,819SHEET METAL

NOTE: SEE ADDITIONAL PAGES FOR WORK BREAKDOWN, ETC.



T:\zEst\F735\F735010E PD PAB-SCIF UPGRADE, WBS  page 2 of 3

man-
hrs cost

0 SCOPE OF WORK t 669 52,076 38,250 90,326 30 o
1 371 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 1 371 124 9,952 500 10,452 11
2 Permit/Plans. 1 371.9 50 4,013 0 4,013 5.0
3 Electrical Permit. 1 371.9 4 321 500 821 0.4
4 Estimating. 1 371.9 14 1,124 0 1,124 1.4
5 Pre-Construction Meeting. 1 371.9 6 482 0 482 0.6
6 GSD Job Completion Package. 1 371.9 5 401 0 401 0.5
7 Close-out. 1 371.9 5 401 0 401 0.5
8 zzVendor Supervision & Project Oversight 1 371.9 20 1,605 0 1,605 2.0
9 Security clearance for personnel. 10 371.9 20 1,605 0 1,605 0.2
10 373 - ELECTRICAL 1 373 210 18,917 4,050 22,967 12
11 Install new Panelboard in Secure Room. 2 373 20 1,776 2,200 3,976 1.0

12 Identify receptacle circuits, and intercept 
branch circuits, reroute to new Panelboard. 2 373 40 3,552 720 4,272 2.0

13 Isolate lighting circuit(s), re-route to new 
Panelboard, exchange ballasts (if 277). 2 373 40 3,552 600 4,152 2.0

14 Demo devices in wall to be demo'd. Re-pipe 
and re-install after wall completed. 2 373 30 2,664 210 2,874 1.5

15 Install conduit system for new access and 
egress doors security as per drawing. 2 373 30 2,664 320 2,984 1.5

16 Mobilization. 2 373 20 1,776 0 1,776 1.0
17 zzSupervision, ELECTRICAL 1 373.9 30 2,931 0 2,931 3.0
18 374 - PAINTING 1 374 62 3,515 2,000 5,515 2
19 Paint SCIF door both sides. 1 374 8 452 300 752
20 Mobilization. 1 374 6 339 100 439 0.6
21 Apply wall base both sides of the wall. 2 374 10 565 300 865

22 Tape and mud drywall / paint both sides of 
the wall. 3 374 30 1,696 1,300 2,996 1.0

23   Supervision, PAINTING 1 374.9 8 462 0 462 0.8
24 375 - CARPENTER 1 375 251 17,873 14,200 32,073 4

25 Build frame of the door as per design. 2 375 40 2,858 1,750 4,608

26
Apply wool acoustic material keeping it in 
place with metal lath and fasteners. 2 375 40 2,858 3,500 6,358

27
Apply ulltra radient rFoil between plywood & 
drywall, keep in place with compatible foil 
tape.

2 375 20 1,429 1,500 2,929

28 Build (2) 5/8" plywood exterior side of the 
wall. 2 375 40 2,858 2,500 5,358

29 Build 3 5/8" Metal studs wall frame. 3 375 60 4,288 4,500 8,788

30 Demo existing wall dispose materials legally. 2 375 20 1,429 450 1,879 1.0

31 Mobilization. 4 375 6 429 0 429 0.2
32   Supervision, CARPENTER 1 375.9 25 1,723 0 1,723 2.5
33 376 - SHEET METAL 1 376 22 1,819 500 2,319 1
34 Mobilization. 1 376 4 338 0 338

35 Remove  (2) thermostats  from existing walls 
and re attach to new SCIF wall. 2 376 16 1,354 500 1,854 0.8

36 zzSupervision, SHEET MTL 1 376.9 2 127 0 127 0.2

37 390 - VENDOR 1 390 0 0 17,000 17,000 0

38
Installation, materials and transportation of 
SCIF door. 1 390 17,000 17,000 Vendor: Adamo

Totals, check, summary: 669 52,076 38,250 32.9 Days @ 90%

Labor & matl.: 4.7 Weeks

OP SUPPORT 11% 1.1 Months

WORK BREAKDOWN STRUCTURE (WBS) F735010E  PD  PAB SCIF-UPGRADE

item (sorted by craft)

cr
ew

 s
iz

e

craft/ 
class

4,208

labor
matl. / 
allow. sub total

90,326

critical 
path / 
days

comments



T:\zEst\F735\F735010E PD PAB-SCIF UPGRADE, WBS  page 3 of 3

man-
hrs cost

WORK BREAKDOWN STRUCTURE (WBS) F735010E  PD  PAB SCIF-UPGRADE

item (sorted by craft)

cr
ew

 s
iz

e

craft/ 
class

labor
matl. / 
allow. sub total

critical 
path / 
days

comments

Subtotal:
Add alternatives total:

ESTIMATE TOTAL:
Recommended 20% contingency:

RECOMMENDED FUNDING AMOUNT:

0

113,440

94,534

94,534

18,907



T:\zEst\F735\Craft Estimate\F735010E REV1 PD PAB-SCIF UPGRADE Page 1 of 6

WORK ORDER #: F735010E REV1
PROJECT TITLE: PD  PAB SCIF-UPGRADE

PREPARED BY: Zoe Mucogllava

Estimate Class: A B X
(X indicates class)

Notice: All estimates are good for 90 days from date of estimate.
This estimate was prepared utilizing the following guidelines.

Scope of Work:

Not in Scope of Work:

Estimate Methodology:

Assumptions:

Conditions:

References:

GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
CONSTRUCTION FORCES DIVISION

AACE International Recommended Practice No. 17R-97
ANSI-Z94.0
ASPE
CSI MasterFormat 2016 Edition
LADBS BUILDING CODE
LADWP ESR

Definitive Estimate
-5/+15%

Preliminary/Budget Estimate
-15/+30%

Order of Magnitude Estimate
-30/+50%

UPGRADE AN EXISTING SCIF AT PAB.

Unforeseen conditions, Off-hour work, Overtime.

ESTIMATE COVER SHEET

This estimate was prepared using a mix of the "Judgement" and "Analogous" estimating methods.  
Prepared for budgeting and/or authorization purposes.

AACE: Class 5
ASPE: Level 1
ANSI Std Z94.0: Order of Magnitude-30/+50
GSD CFD: Class C

Plans, building Permits and Electrical Permits are required.

For estimate: 
ALL TASKS DONE USING POLYCHRONIC TIME.

For work:   Work to be performed during daylight conditions while facilities are open for business.   
COVID-19 regulations apply.

C

DATE: 7/21/21

DU
E 

TO
 M

AY
O

RA
L 

CO
ST

 C
O

N
TA

IN
M

EN
T 

M
EA

SU
RE

S,
 A

LL
 P

RO
JE

CT
S 

M
AY

 E
XP

ER
IE

N
CE

 
U

N
AN

TI
CI

PA
TE

D 
DE

LA
YS

.  
URGENT



T:\zEst\F735\Craft Estimate\F735010E REV1 PD PAB-SCIF UPGRADE, Estimate Page 2 of  6

DATE:

ADDRESS: BLDG. NO.:

PLAN # & DATE:

COUNCIL DIST.:

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

8

9
10

        GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
CONSTRUCTION FORCES DIVISION

BUDGETARY ESTIMATE 

7/21/2021

FROM: Daniel Rodriguez , BC&M Superintendent PREPARED BY: Zoe Mucogllava

TO: DAVID RIEMEN C&M: Nicolás Díaz

W.O. #: F735010E REV1

BLDG. NAME: 9/63POLICE ADMINISTRATION 100 W. First St., 90012

DURATION: DATE REC'D: N/A1 1/2 MONTHS N/A

CFT DESCRIPTION OF WORK
LABOR 
HOURS LABOR

MATERIAL or 
SUB-CONTR COMMENTS

PROJECT TITLE:

SCOPE OF WORK: UPGRADE AN EXISTING SCIF AT PAB.

NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK: Unforeseen conditions, Off-hour work, Overtime.

14PD  PAB SCIF-UPGRADE

373 ELECTRICAL 210 $19,811 $4,275
371 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 162 $11,433 $3,000

$128,599

$5,052

$56,189

$107,166

$21,433
RECOMMENDED 20% 

CONTINGENCY:

ESTIMATE TOTAL:

RECOMMENDED 
FUNDING AMOUNT:

LABOR TOTAL:

OP SUPPORT 11%

$0ADD ALTERNATIVES:

MATERIAL TOTAL:

TOTALS: $56,189 $45,925

IMPORTANT NOTE: The recommended funding amount 
includes a 20% contingency for unforeseen conditions, 
missed and/or underestimated line items.

Budgetary estimates are for budget purposes and based on 
preliminary plans and information.  Budgetary estimates do 
not include unforeseen conditions and changes in the original 
scope of work.  Budgetary estimates are good for 90 days 
from date of estimate.

$45,925

$19,000390 VENDOR 0 $0

PAINTING 62 $3,579 $2,200

$1,500
375 CARPENTER 272 $19,290 $15,950
374

376 25 $2,076SHEET METAL

NOTE: SEE ADDITIONAL PAGES FOR WORK BREAKDOWN, ETC.

DUE TO MAYORAL COST CONTAINMENT MEASURES, ALL 
PROJECTS MAY EXPERIENCE UNANTICIPATED DELAYS. 

URGENT



T:\zEst\F735\Craft Estimate\F735010E REV1 PD PAB-SCIF UPGRADE, WBS  page 3 of 6

man-
hrs cost

0 SCOPE OF WORK t 731 56,189 45,925 102,114 48 o
1 371 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 0 1 371 162 11,433 3,000 14,433 16
2 Plans. 01 1 371 50 3,273 0 3,273 5.0
3 Electrical Permits. 01 1 371 8 524 500 1,024 0.8
4 Estimating. 01 1 371 18 1,178 0 1,178 1.8 Cumulative
5 Permit. 01 1 371 20 1,309 2,500 3,809 2.0
6 COVID-19 requirements. 07 1 371 10 655 0 655 1.0
7 Pre-Construction Meeting. 01 1 371.9 6 482 0 482 0.6
8 GSD Job Completion Package. 01 1 371.9 5 401 0 401 0.5
9 Close out. 01 1 371.9 5 401 0 401 0.5
10 Security clearance for personnel. 01 1 371.9 20 1,605 0 1,605 2.0
11   Supervision, CONST & MAINT SUPV 01 1 371.9 20 1,605 0 1,605 2.0
12 373 - ELECTRICAL 0 1 373 210 19,811 4,275 24,086 12

13
Identify receptacle circuits, and intercept branch 
circuits, reroute to new Panelboard. 26 2 373 40 3,720 750 4,470 2.0

14 Install new Panelboard in Secure Room. 26 2 373 20 1,860 2,250 4,110 1.0

15
Isolate lighting circuit(s), re-route to new Panelboard, 
exchange ballasts (if 277). 26 2 373 40 3,720 650 4,370 2.0

16
Demo devices in wall to be demo'd. Re-pipe and re-
install after wall completed. 26 2 373 30 2,790 250 3,040 1.5

17
Install conduit system for new access and egress 
doors security as per drawing. 26 2 373 30 2,790 375 3,165 1.5

18 Mobilization. 2609 2 373 20 1,860 0 1,860 1.0
19   Supervision, ELECTRICAL 26 1 373.9 30 3,069 0 3,069 3.0
20 374 - PAINTING 0 1 374 62 3,579 2,200 5,779 4
21 Paint SCIF door both sides. 08 1 374 8 462 350 812 0.8
22 Tape and mud drywall / paint both sides of the wall. 09 3 374 30 1,731 1,400 3,131 1.0
23 Apply wall base both sides of the wall. 09 2 374 10 577 350 927 0.5
24 Mobilization. 09 1 374 6 346 100 446 0.6
25   Supervision, PAINTING 09 1 374.9 8 462 0 462 0.8
26 375 - CARPENTER 0 1 375 272 19,290 15,950 35,240 15
27 Build frame of the door as per design. 06 2 375 40 2,904 1,800 4,704 2.0

28
Apply wool acoustic material keeping it in place with 
metal lath and fasteners. 06 2 375 40 2,904 3,750 6,654 2.0

29
Apply ulltra radient rFoil between plywood & drywall, 
keep in place with compatible foil tape. 08 2 375 20 1,452 1,750 3,202 1.0

30 Build (2) 5/8" plywood exterior side of the wall. 11 2 375 40 2,904 2,650 5,554 2.0
31 Build 3 5/8" Metal studs wall frame. 12 3 375 60 4,356 4,750 9,106 2.0
32 Demo existing wall dispose materials legally. 13 2 375 20 1,452 1,250 2,702 1.0
33 Mobilization. 14 4 375 6 436 0 436 0.2
34   Supervision, CARPENTER 06 1 375.9 46 2,882 0 2,882 4.6
35 376 - SHEET METAL 0 1 376 25 2,076 1,500 3,576 2

36
Remove  (2) thermostats  from existing walls and re 
attach to new SCIF wall. 23 2 376 16 1,407 1,500 2,907 0.8

37 Mobilization. 23 1 376 4 352 0 352 0.4
38   Supervision, SHEET METAL 23 1 376.9 5 318 0 318 0.5
39 390 - VENDOR 0 1 390 0 0 19,000 19,000 0

40
Installation, materials and transportation of SCIF 
door. 11 1 390 0 0 19,000 19,000 0.0 Vendor: Adamo

41

Totals, check, summary: 731 56,189 45,925 53.7 Days @ 90%

Labor & matl.: 7.7 Weeks

OP SUPPORT 11% 1.8 Months

Subtotal:
Add alternatives total:

ESTIMATE TOTAL:
Recommended 20% contingency:

RECOMMENDED FUNDING AMOUNT:

WORK BREAKDOWN STRUCTURE (WBS) F735010E REV1 PD  PAB SCIF-UPGRADE

item (sorted by craft)

C
SI

 d
iv

.

cr
ew

 s
iz

e

craft/ 
class

5,052

labor

matl. / 
allow. sub total

0

102,114

128,599

critical 
path / 
days

comments

107,166

107,166

21,433

  URGENTURGENT 



LEASING TERM SHEET 

MFC DATE

LANDLORD

ADDRESS

TENANT

ADDRESS

LOCATION

AGREEMENT TYPE

USE

SQUARE FEET

TERM

RENT START DATE

LEASE START DATE

OPTION TERM

HOLDOVER

SUBLET/
ASSIGNMENT

TERMINATION

RENTAL RATE

ESCALATION

RENTAL ABATEMENT

ADDITIONAL RENT

     PROPERTY TAX

     OPEX

     CAM

07/29/2021

City of Los Angeles

111 E. 1st St., Los Angeles, CA 90012

Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI)

100 West 1st Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012

Memorandum of Agreement (MOA)

Office Space

Approximately 2,352

Ten (10) YEARS

Date Attested

Date Attested

None

Month-to-month if both parties agree to renewal prior to expiration of 10-year term

NO RIGHT TO ASSIGN/SUBLEASE

Both parties may terminate this MOA upon 180 days written notice.

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a

n/a



     OTHER

SECURITY DEPOSIT

MAINTENANCE/
REPAIR

MAINTENANCE/
REAPAIR DETAILS

TENANT
IMPROVEMENTS

PARKING

UTILITIES

CUSTODIAL

SECURITY

PROP 13 
PROTECTION

INSURANCE

OTHER:

n/a

n/a

Other*

The City maintains PAB. Licensee has right to make office Modifications at their
expense.

Upgrades to existing walls to secure electrical panels.

n/a

Part of City utility bill for PAB

Provided by City to PAB

Provided by City to PAB

*Other

TENANT shall indemnify and hold harmless the City


